CHAPTER 104-H. F. No. 1306

An act relating to transacting abstract records in the office of the Register of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transcribing abstract records in certain counties. —That the board of county commissioners of any county that has undertaken to have the abstract records in the office of the register of deeds transcribed under any law fixing a maximum limit that may be expended for such purpose, but is unable to complete such work on account of such limit having been reached, may authorize the register of deeds or employ any other competent person to complete the same under the supervision and direction of the register of deeds, at such salary or upon such basis of compensation as may be agreed upon; provided, however, that if such employment be upon a salary basis, it shall not exceed the sum of \$80.00 per month, and if upon a per line basis, at not to exceed five cents per line.

Approved April 1, 1927.

CHAPTER 105-H, F. No. 1322

An act authorizing the University of Minnesota to convey to the City of Minneapolis, Minneapolis, Minnesota, certain parcels of land in the County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, in exchange for other parcels of land, in said County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. University may deed certain lands.—The University of Minnesota is hereby authorized and empowered to grant, bargain, sell and convey to the City of Minneapolis, Minneapolis, Minnesota, the following parcel of land in the County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, to-wit:

All that part of the North half of Essex Street as originally laid out, lying between the east line of Church Street as originally laid out, and a line 20 feet east and parallel to the east line of Block 39. St. Anthony City. Also all that part of the east half of Church Street as originally laid out lying between the center line of Essex Street and a line 115 feet South of the North line of Block 44, St. Anthony City.

All described lands lying in St. Anthony City as shown on plats recorded and on file in the office of the Register of Deeds. County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota.

The parcel of land above described in this section shall be conveyed by quit claim deed.

[Chap.